Return to Headlines

Schools are closed Thursday, March 12th

The following message is being sent home by phone, email, and text. You can also watch this message on Youtube below.

👇🏼Scroll down for Spanish and Portuguese.👇🏼

👇🏼Baje a la parte inferior de la página para español y portugués.👇🏼

👇🏼Para espanhol e português vá até o final da página.👇🏼 

 

 

ENGLISH

Dear Framingham Community:

Shortly after school began this morning, Dr. Sam Wong, Director of Public Health for the City of Framingham, and I learned that a Framingham resident received a presumptive positive test result for COVID-19 and that this individual has a child who attends Potter Road Elementary School. The child presented this morning with mild symptoms of an infection. In response to this information:

  • The child and family are following the quarantine protocol from the Massachusetts Department of Public Health (MDPH) until cleared to return to school. As with any communicable disease, communities are required to follow direction from the MDPH.
  • Related to this case, there is an identified group of students who may have potentially been exposed to the COVID-19 and those families are being contacted directly. Those students will need to be in quarantine for 14 days. We apologize for the incredible inconvenience this presents for those families.
  • If you or a family member have been or you believe you have been directly exposed to Coronavirus (COVID-19) and/or you are experiencing symptoms including cough , fever, or shortness of breath, contact your Primary Care Provider.
  • Consistent with how other local communities have responded to a presumptive positive test result, Potter Road was dismissed at 11:30am this morning to allow for a thorough cleaning and disinfection of every classroom and all other spaces throughout the building. 
  • Out of an abundance of caution and in order to proactively clean and disinfect all Framingham Public Schools, I am closing all schools tomorrow Thursday, March 12th.  Consistent with our inclement weather protocol, all schools will be closed and all daytime and evening activities will be cancelled. Only custodial staff will be asked to report to the schools to clean.The Central Administration Office and all twelve-month district department staff will report to work. As of this date, the last day of school will now be Monday, June 22, 2020.

In the meantime, all information provided by the Centers for Disease Control (CDC), MDPH, and the Framingham Health Department continue to emphasize that the risk of infection from COVID-19 remains low. However, it is important to observe the following important preventative measures:

  • Wash your hands often with soap and water for at least 20 seconds. If unable to wash with soap and water, use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer
  • Avoid touching your eyes, nose and mouth
  • Cover your coughs or sneezes with a tissue or your sleeve (not with your hands)
  • Limit contact with people who are sick 
  • If you or your child is experiencing flu-like symptoms or cough, fever, or shortness of breath, please  stay home from school until you have been symptom-free for at least 24-hours without the support of medication (such as cough suppressant)

As always, the safety, health, and security of our students is our top priority.  We continue to work closely with all relevant state and city departments to respond to this evolving situation. We have created a COVID-19 page on the FPS website which will be updated regularly with information and guidance as we receive it.

We will also be hosting a Facebook Live Broadcast to update the community with the latest information and to respond to any questions that the community may have. Please tune into Framingham Public Schools Facebook tomorrow (March 12th) at 12:00pm. 

Sincerely,

Robert A. Tremblay, Superintendent

Framingham Public Schools

SPANISH

11 de marzo de 2020

Estimada Comunidad de Framingham:

Poco después del comienzo de la escuela esta mañana, Dr. Sam Wong, Director de Salud Pública de La Ciudad de Framingham y yo hemos sido informados de que un residente de Framingham ha dado un presunto positivo en la prueba del COVID-19. Esta persona tiene un hijo que asiste a la escuela Potter Road. El niño presentaba síntomas leves de infección. En respuesta a este hecho:

  • El estudiante y la familia siguen el protocolo de cuarentena del Departamento de Salud Pública de Massachusetts (MDPH) hasta que se les autorice a regresar a la escuela. Así como con cualquier enfermedad contagiosa, las comunidades deben seguir las instrucciones del MDPH.

  • En relación con este caso, hay un grupo identificado de estudiantes que pudieron haber estado expuestos al COVID-19 y esas familias están siendo contactadas directamente. Estos estudiantes deberán permanecer en cuarentena durante 14 días. Nos disculpamos por la increíble inconveniencia que esto presenta para estas familias.

  • Si usted o algún miembro de su familia ha estado o cree haber estado expuesto directamente al Coronavirus (COVID-19) y/o tiene síntomas como tos, fiebre o dificultad para respirar, póngase en contacto con su médico de atención primaria.

  • De acuerdo con la forma en que otras comunidades locales han respondido a un presunto resultado positivo de la prueba, Potter Road tuvo la salida hoy a las 11:30 am para permitir una limpieza y desinfección a fondo de cada aula y todos los demás espacios en el edificio. 

  • Por precaución, y para limpiar y desinfectar proactivamente todas las Escuelas Públicas de Framingham, he decidido cerrar todas las escuelas mañana jueves, 12 de marzo. De acuerdo con nuestro protocolo por clima inclemente, todas las escuelas estarán cerradas y todas las actividades por la tarde y noche serán canceladas. Solo el personal de mantenimiento asistirá a las escuelas para realizar dicha limpieza. La Oficina de Administración Central y todo el personal del distrito con contrato de doce meses se presentarán a trabajar. Al día de hoy, el último día de clases será el lunes 22 de junio de 2020.

Entre tanto, toda la información proporcionada por los CDC, MA DPH y la Junta de Salud de Framingham continúa subrayando que el riesgo de contagio por COVID-19 sigue siendo bajo. No obstante, es importante seguir las siguientes medidas preventivas:

·        Lavarse las manos frecuentemente. Usar jabón y agua caliente por 20 segundos cada vez, o usar un gel a base de alcohol.

·        No te tocarse los ojos, nariz o boca con las manos.

·        Taparse la boca al toser o estornudar. Usar un pañuelo o la parte interior del hombro. No usar las manos.

·        Limitar el contacto con las personas que estén enfermas

·        Si usted o su hijo tienen síntomas gripales, tos, fiebre o dificultades para respirar, por favor, quédense en casa hasta que no tenga ningún síntoma por lo menos durante 24 horas.

Como siempre, la seguridad, la salud y el bienestar de nuestros estudiantes es nuestra principal prioridad. Continuamos trabajando estrechamente con todos los departamentos del estado y del ayuntamiento involucrados para estar preparados ante esta situación tan cambiante. Hemos creado la página web Covid-19 dentro de la página de FPS que actualizaremos periódicamente a medida que tengamos nuevas noticias. 

También ofreceremos una emisión de Facebook Live para informar a la comunidad de las últimas novedades y para responder a sus preguntas. Conecte con las Escuelas Públicas de Framingham en Facebook mañana a las 12:00 pm. 

 

Atentamente,

Robert A. Tremblay, Superintendente

Framingham Public Schools

 

PORTUGUESE

Prezada comunidade de Framingham,

Logo após o início das aulas, o Dr. Sam Wong, Diretor da Saúde Pública da cidade de Framingham e eu fomos informados de que um residente de Framingham recebeu um resultado positivo presuntivo no exame para identificar o COVID-19 e que este individuo tem uma criança que frequenta a Escola de Ensino Fundamental I Potter Road. A criança apresentou nesta manhã alguns sintomas leves de uma infecção. Em resposta a esta informação:

•    A criança e sua família estão seguindo o protocolo de quarentena do Departamento de Saúde Pública de Massachusetts (MDPH) até que sejam liberados para retornar à escola. Como com qualquer comunicação sobre doenças, as comunidades devem seguir as instruções do MDPH.

•    Com relação a este caso, existe um grupo identificado de alunos que podem ter sido expostos ao COVID-19 e aquelas famílias estão sendo contactadas diretamente. Aqueles alunos vão precisar ficar de quarentena por 14 dias. Nos desculpamos pelo inconveniente incrível que isso representa para essas famílias.

•    Consistente com a forma como outras comunidades locais responderam a um resultado positivo presuntivo, os alunos da Potter Road foram dispensados às 11:30 nessa manhã possibilitando uma limpeza e desinfecção completa de todas as salas de aula e de todos os espaços do prédio. Estamos trabalhando com um prestador de serviços externo e garantindo que todos os zeladores envolvidos com a limpeza estejam usando os equipamentos de proteção recomendados.

•    Com muita precaução e para limpar e desinfetar proativamente todas as Escolas Públicas de Framingham, eu estou fechando todas as escolas amanhã, quinta-feira, 12 de março. Consistente com nosso protocolo de mau tempo, todas as escolas serão fechadas e todas as atividades diurnas e vespertinas serão canceladas. Somente os zeladores estarão nas escolas para fazer a limpeza. O Escritório Central de Administração e todos os funcionários do distrito que trabalham 12 meses por ano irão trabalhar. A partir de hoje, o último dia de aula será segunda-feira, 22 de junho de 2020.

Enquanto isso, todas as informações passadas pelo CDC, MDPH e pelo Departamento de Saúde de Framingham enfatizam que o risco de infecção pelo COVID-19 continua sendo baixo. No entanto, é importante observar as seguintes medidas preventivas importantes:

•    Lave as mãos frequentemente com água e sabão por pelo menos 20 segundos. Se não tiver água e sabão, use desinfetante para as mãos à base de álcool

•    Evite tocar seus olhos, nariz e boca

•    Ao tossir ou espirrar, cubra a boca com um lenço ou com o antebraço (não com suas mãos)

•    Limite o contato com pessoas doentes

•    Se você ou sua criança estiverem com sintomas parecidos com os da gripe ou tosse, febre, falta de ar, favor ficar em casa até que os sintomas tenham ido embora por pelo menos 24 horas sem o uso de medicamentos (como xaropes para gripe)

Como sempre, a segurança e a saúde de nossos alunos são a nossa maior prioridade. Continuamos a trabalhar de perto com todos os departamentos estaduais e da cidade para responder a esta situação crescente. Criamos a Página Covid-19 no website das FPS que será atualizada regularmente com informações e instruções.

Nós também promoveremos uma transmissão ao vivo no FaceBook para atualizar a comunidade com as informações mais recentes e para responder quaisquer perguntas que a comunidade possa ter. Favor acessar o FaceBook das Escolas Públicas de Framingham ou amanhã às 12:00. 

Atenciosamente,

Robert A. Tremblay, Superintendente

Escolas Públicas de Framingham